RESOLUTION 22-82

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FAIRFAX ADOPTING FEES FOR THE PARKLET PROGRAM FOR INCLUSION IN THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, California Government Code section 50076 permits municipalities to charge fees for services or regulatory activities which do not exceed the reasonable cost of providing those services or activities; and

WHEREAS, the Town held a public hearing on the appropriate fees for the Parklet Program and determined that an application fee of \$500 for both Private and Public Parklets, a deposit for street maintenance/remediation of the space in the amount of \$1000, an annual parking space rental fee for Private Parklets of \$1000 per parking space and an annual parking space rental fee for Public Parklets of \$500 per parking space shall be charged, except that current holders of a Temporary Encroachment Permit (TEP) for an existing parklet will be charged an annual parking space rental fee for Private Parklets of \$500 and an annual parking space rental fee for Public Parklets of \$250 both for the first year only, but only if those existing holders of TEPs apply and pay the first year fees by December 15, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Annual Permit holders of the Parklet Program also will be required to obtain a Town business license.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Fairfax does hereby adopt and authorize an application fee of \$500 for both Private and Public Parklets, a deposit for street maintenance/remediation of the space in the amount of \$1000, an annual parking space rental fee for Private Parklets of \$1000 per parking space and an annual parking space rental fee for Public Parklets of \$500 per parking space, except that current holders of a Temporary Encroachment Permit (TEP) for an existing parklet will be charged an annual parking space rental fee for Private Parklets of \$500 and an annual parking space rental fee for Public Parklets of \$250, both for the first year only, but only if those existing holders of TEPs apply and pay the first year fees by December 15, 2022, and said fees shall be included in the Town's Master Fee Schedule.

The foregoing Resolution was duly passed and adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Fairfax held in said Town on the 6th day of October 2022, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:	ACKERMAN, COLER, CUTF None None	RANO, GODDARD, HELLMAN	GODDARD, HELLMAN	
		/s/		
	/s/	Stephanie Hellman, Mayor	-	
Attest:	ele Gardner, Town Clerk			